Aviation Safety Investigation Report 199301015

Piper Aircraft Corp Chieftain Beech Aircraft Corp Super King Air

22 April 1993

Aviation Safety Investigation Report 199301015

Readers are advised that the Australian Transport Safety Bureau investigates for the sole purpose of enhancing transport safety. Consequently, Bureau reports are confined to matters of safety significance and may be misleading if used for any other purposes.

Investigations commenced on or before 30 June 2003, including the publication of reports as a result of those investigations, are authorised by the Executive Director of the Bureau in accordance with Part 2A of the Air Navigation Act 1920.

Investigations commenced after 1 July 2003, including the publication of reports as a result of those investigations, are authorised by the Executive Director of the Bureau in accordance with the Transport Safety Investigation Act 2003 (TSI Act). Reports released under the TSI Act are not admissible as evidence in any civil or criminal proceedings.

NOTE: All air safety occurrences reported to the ATSB are categorised and recorded. For a detailed explanation on Category definitions please refer to the ATSB website at www.atsb.gov.au.

Occurrence Number: 199301015 Occurrence Type: Incident

Location: Sydney

State: NSW Inv Category: 3

Date: Thursday 22 April 1993

Time: 0755 hours **Time Zone** EST

Highest Injury Level: None

Aircraft Manufacturer: Beech Aircraft Corp

Aircraft Model: B200C

Aircraft Registration: VH-AJM Serial Number: BL-138

Type of Operation: Air Transport Domestic Low Capacity Passenger Scheduled

Damage to Aircraft: Nil

Departure Point: Sydney NSW

Departure Time:

Destination: Port Macquarie NSW

Aircraft Piper Aircraft Corp

Manufacturer:

Aircraft Model: PA-31-350

Aircraft Registration: VH-MZM Serial 31-8152187

Number:

Type of Operation: Air Transport Domestic Low Capacity Passenger

Scheduled

Damage to Aircraft: Nil

Departure Point: Sydney NSW

Departure Time:

Destination: Moruya NSW

Approved for Release: Friday, May 27, 1994

Simultaneous runway operations were being conducted at the time of the occurrence with departures from runway 16 and arrivals on runways 16 and 07. A busy traffic situation was creating high work load levels for the tower staff. Weather conditions were fine with light winds.

The air traffic situation around the airport was further complicated by an overflying helicopter which had departed from Prince Henry hospital, located 8 km to the east, enroute to Bankstown via overhead Sydney Airport at 1,500 feet.

VH-AJM taxied at 0744 EST and at 0747, reported ready for takeoff on runway 16, from the intersection with taxiway Foxtrot, 536 metres south of the runway 16 threshold. VH-MZM taxied at 0750 and was instructed to taxy to and hold at the holding point adjacent to the threshold of runway 16. The planned departure sequence from runway 16 was VH-AJM followed by VH-MZM.

The Tower Controller amended the departure sequence due to the presence of the overflying helicopter, as the departure track of VH-AJM placed that aircraft in potential confliction with the helicopter. He decided that VH-MZM should takeoff before VH-AJM.

When VH-MZM was instructed to line up, the crew of VH-AJM mistakenly believed the instruction was addressed to them and commenced to taxy beyond the holding point into the runway strip. They recognised their error when VH-MZM was subsequently cleared for takeoff. Although the Tower Controller had not observed VH-AJM move beyond the holding point, as his view of taxiway Foxtrot was obscured by a structural roof support beam, the incursion was immediately noticed by the Tower Co ordinator and the Surface Movement Controller who alerted the Tower Controller.

The take-off clearance for VH-MZM was cancelled and both aircraft were instructed to vacate the runway to allow an aircraft on final approach for runway 16 to land.

Significant Factors

- 1 The crew of VH-AJM expected to depart before VH-MZM.
- 2 The Tower Controller amended the departure sequence due to overflying traffic in potential conflict with the departure track of VH-AJM
- 3 The crew of VH-AJM misinterpreted the callsign when the Tower Controller issued a line up clearance to VH-MZM.